- (2) Nonresident agents. (a) A nonresident insurance agent or solicitor placing insurance through a resident insurance agent of this state shall be permitted to do so only when he shall have first made written application for and procured from the commissioner a license therefor, upon a form prescribed by the commissioner, upon the payment of a fee of \$10. The license terminates automatically when the license for that line in the state in which he is a resident is terminated for any reason. The license shall expire expires one year from its date and shall in no case be granted to a resident of any state which does not permit the licensing of an agent of this state under like circumstances.
- (b) Prior to receiving a nonresident's license, the applicant must, on a form prescribed by the commissioner appoint the commissioner as his attorney upon whom may be served all legal process issued in connection with any action or proceeding brought or pending in this state against or involving the licensee and relating to transactions under his nonresident license. The appointment shall be irrevocable and shall continue so long as any such action or proceeding could arise or exist.
- (c) Duplicate copies of process shall be served upon the commissioner, accompanied by payment of the fee specified in Minnesota Statutes, Section 60A.14, Subdivision 1, Clause (3) (d). Upon receiving such service, the commissioner shall promptly forward a copy thereof by registered or certified mail, with return receipt requested, to the nonresident licensee at his last known address. Process served upon the commissioner in this manner shall for all purposes constitute personal service thereof upon the licensee.

Approved May 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 549—H. F. No. 1335

[Coded]

An act relating to the probate court in Saint Louis county; conferring jurisdiction of juveniles, and increasing the personnel thereof; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 484.53 and 636.23; and Laws 1955, Chapter 747; Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 3; Laws 1961, Chapter 610; and Laws 1965, Chapter 570.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. [260.022] St. Louis county probate court; juvenile court. Subdivision 1. In the county of Saint Louis the probate court is the juvenile court.
- Subd. 2. There are two judges of the probate court in Saint Louis county each of whom shall meet the requirements of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 525.04.
- Subd. 3. Upon the effective date of this section an additional probate judge shall be appointed by the governor from among those persons who are referees in the probate court of Saint Louis county who are learned in the law and who have served as a referee not less than five years. If no such referee is available then the governor shall appoint the additional probate judge from among those persons resident of the county of Saint Louis who are learned in the law. The additional judge appointed shall serve until a successor is elected at the next general election occurring more than one year after such appointment. The judge of the probate court of the county of Saint Louis having the greatest number of years of service is the chief judge of such court.
- Subd. 4. The chief judge of the probate court of the county of Saint Louis shall designate one of the judges of such court to serve as the judge of the juvenile court division to hear all cases arising thereunder pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 260, and any other law relating to juveniles. Such assignment shall be for one year unless otherwise ordered. The judge designated as the judge of the juvenile court division shall devote all time required to the business of that division and his work in connection therewith shall be disposed of before he engages in any other work of the probate court.
- Subd. 5. The judge of the juvenile court division shall hold hearings and conduct court at Duluth, Virginia, and Hibbing, and the terms thereof including special terms shall be prescribed by rule.
- Sec. 2. [260.023] Clerk of St. Louis county juvenile court. The clerk of the probate court of Saint Louis county is also the clerk of the juvenile court. He may appoint deputy clerks to serve at Duluth, Virginia, and Hibbing with the approval of the juvenile judge.
- Sec. 3. [260.024] Jurisdiction of St. Louis county juvenile court. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any indication to the contrary in the statutory provisions enumerated herein, the juvenile court judges in the county of Saint Louis shall act in lieu of the district court judges in matters concerning county home schools under

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 260.094, and detention homes under Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 260.101.

- Subd. 2. Notwithstanding an indication to the contrary in Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 260.311, Subdivision 4, a majority of the judges of both the district court and the juvenile court in the county of Saint Louis may direct the payment of salaries to probation officers as otherwise provided for in said subdivision.
- Subd. 3. Notwithstanding an indication to the contrary in Laws 1961, Chapter 302, Section 1, in the county of Saint Louis a majority of the judges of district court and juvenile court shall appoint a chief probation officer in the manner provided in said section. The probation officer so appointed and such additional personnel as may be required shall render to the judges of the district court and the juvenile court such services as have customarily been rendered in connection with their past employment under Laws 1961, Chapter 302, and prior to the effective date of this act. The chief probation officer and any incumbent personnel shall continue in office upon the effective date of this act but this subdivision shall apply in filling vacancies which may occur.

Probation officers of the county of Saint Louis shall make investigations as may be directed by the juvenile court of Saint Louis county as well as the district court and in the manner provided by Laws 1961, Chapter 302, Section 2. It is contemplated by this subdivision that the judges of the juvenile court shall have the same jurisdiction over probation officers as have the judges of the district court.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 484.53 and 636.23; Laws 1955, Chapter 747; Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 3; Laws 1961, Chapter 610; and Laws 1965, Chapter 570, are repealed.
 - Sec. 5. This act is in effect on January 1, 1970.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 550—H. F. No. 1545

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the North Suburban Hospital District; authorizing the issuance of general obligation revenue bonds of the district

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.